

n SF F

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 106TH LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to H. P. 1749, L. D. 2208, Bill, "AN ACT Creating a Bureau of Institutional Resident Representatives Within the Maine Human Rights Commission."

Amend said Bill by striking out in the Title the words "a Bureau" and inserting in place thereof the words 'an Office'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in the 5th line (same in L. D.) the underlined word "BUREAU" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'OFFICE'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in the 7th line (same in L. D.) the underlined word "<u>Bureau</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'Office'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in the 8th line of that part designated "<u>\$4601.</u>" (7th line of L. D.) by striking out the underlined word "<u>bureau</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'office'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 2 of the Bill and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 2. Amendatory clause. For the purpose of establishing the Office of Institutional Resident Representatives within the Human Rights Commission, and notwithstanding the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, the structure, staff and all accrued expenditures, assets, liabilities, balances of appropriations, transfers, revenues or other available funds of the present agency shall be transferred to the Human Rights Commission by the State Controller, upon recommendation of the department head and the State

(Filing no.\$-358)

Budget Officer and upon approval by the Governor and Executive Council.'

Further amend said Bill by adding at the e. before the Statement of Fact the following:

'Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 1974.'

Statement of Fact

This amendment clarifies the amendatory clause, provides for an effective date to coincide with the annual appropriation and substitutes the word "Office" for the word "Bureau".

(Speers Name Kennebec ¢oun∕£v:

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A. February 21, 1974 (Filing No. S-358)